forward foreign exchange contracts are carried at amortised cost.  The Group manages its exposure to key financial risks, including
interest rate and currency risk in accordance with the Group financial risk management policy.  The objective of the policy is to support
delivery of financial targets whilst providing financial security.

The main financial instrument risks are interest rate, foreign currency, credit and liquidity risk.  Different methods are used to measure
and manage risks including monitoring exposure to interest and foreign exchange rates and assessments of market forecasts for
interest and foreign exchange rates.  Ageing analysis and monitoring of specific credit allowances are undertaken to manage credit risk.
Liquidity risk is monitored through the development of rolling cash flow forecasts.

Foreign currency risk management
The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies.  Consequently, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise.
Exchange rate exposures are managed within approved policy parameters utilising forward exchange contracts.  The Group is mainly
exposed to United States Dollars, the Euro and Chinese Yuan Renminbi.

Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis to a 10% movement in the Australian Dollar

USD Euro Renminbi Total USD Euro Renminbi Total
$ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000

2018 Profit (1,220)   (792)   (164)   (2,177)   1,220   792   164   2,177
2017 Profit (1,873)   (792)   (164)   (2,829)   1,873   792   164   2,829

2018 Equity (1,220)   (792)   (164)   (2,177)   1,220   792   164   2,177
2017 Equity (1,873)   (792)   (164)   (2,829)   1,873   792   164   2,829

+ 10%- 10%

Forward foreign exchange contracts

Group policy is to enter into forward foreign exchange contracts to manage the risk associated with anticipated purchases denominated
in foreign currency.  Anticipated purchases are assessed out to twelve months from the date the contract is entered into, with 40-80% of
the anticipated exposure covered.  Basis adjustments are made to the carrying amounts of non-financial items when the anticipated
purchase transaction takes place.

Outstanding
contracts

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

$ $ FC '000 FC '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000

Buy USD
Less than 3 months 0.75   0.75   1,348   4,701   1,801   6,265   23   (150)

3 to 6 months 0.76   0.75   1,076   4,749   1,416   6,343   39   (152)

6 to 12 months 0.80   0.75   190   500   237   669   19   (16)

Buy Euro
Less than 3 months 0.64   0.65   250   2,151   387   3,297   6   (92)

3 to 6 months 0.63   0.69   39   1,400   62   2,042   1   66

6 to 12 months 0.63   0.66   60   200   95   305   1   (1)

Buy Renminbi
Less than 3 months -   5.04   -   2,609   -   517   -   (17)

3 to 6 months -   5.27   -   3,100   -   588   -   1

6 to 12 months -   5.15   -   350   -   68   -   (2)

90   (363)

Average exchange rate Foreign Currency   Notional Value   Fair Value

During 2018 a profit of $89,504 was recognised in profit and loss pertaining to forward exchange contracts (2017: $362,871 loss).

33

26   Financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk management
Interest rate risk arises from borrowings.  Group policy is to manage finance costs by using a mix of fixed and variable rate debt after
considering market forecasts.

Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

$ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents - 2018 6,572   (49)   (49)   49   49